CNAS L0599

SGS CNAS e

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 1 of 12

Client Name : VI-TAMIX CORPORATION
Client Address : 8615 USHER ROAD, CLEVELAND, OHIO 44138 USA

Sample Name : VMO0136 CONTAINERS & ASY-1 BLADE ASSEMBLIES
The above sample(s) and information were provided by the client.

SGS Job No. : SHHL2202005534CW - SH

Date of Sample Received : 10 Feb 2022

Testing Period : 10 Feb 2022 - 18 Feb 2022

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion
(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Overall PASS
migration

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of PASS
27 October 2004-Sensorial examination odour and taste test

(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation -Specific PASS
migration of heavy metal*

(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Specific PASS
migration of primary aromatic amine (total)*

(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Specific PASS
migration of 2,2,4,4-Tetramethyl-1,3-cyclobutanediol(TMCD)*

Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9-Extractable heavy metals* PASS

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

scan to see the report
al o T

Lru dn Liw

Lucia Liu
Approved Signatory

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http.//www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification ané jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Cliant and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

P g b 4 o = appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
Inspection & Testing Services =~ results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
¥y Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
g or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3Buikding,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (85-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
i - i - HICEH L89S 8 R #B%: 200233 1HL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 @ sgs.china@sgs.com

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

AP

No. SHAHG2202177301

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID

SN1 SHA22-021773.001
SN2 SHA22-021773.002
Remarks :

CNA TesTING

CNAS L0599

Description

Transparent blue plastic container
Silvery stainless steel blade

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
(2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
(3) °C= degree Celsius

(4) < =less than

(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Overall migration

Date: 18 Feb 2022

Page 2 of 12

Material

(claimed by the client)

Tritan
Stainless steel

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Ill and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;
EN 1186-2: 2002 olive oil by total immersion method;
EN 1186-3: 2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method.

Simulant Used

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (Third
migration)

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (Second
migration)

3% Acetic acid (W/V)
aqueous solution (First
migration)

Stability

20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous
Solution (Third migration)
20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous
Solution (Second migration)

20% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous
Solution (First migration)

fega b i 4

‘ 3 \nspecnun &Testmg Services " results shown in this test report refer onFy to the sample(s) tested .

overleaf, available on tora
subject to Terms and Condnllons for Eleclromc Documents at %ﬁu -Jlwww.sgs.com/en/ é

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification an.

Time

2.0hr(s)

2.0hr(s)

2.0hr(s)

2.0hr(s)

2.0hr(s)

2.0hr(s)

Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 001 Conclusion
Limit Overall migration
70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
70°C - <3.0mg/dm?
70°C - <3.0mg/dm?

- -- YES
70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
70°C - <3.0mg/dm?
70°C - <3.0mg/dm?

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !h‘s documsnl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed

at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit;

Attention: To check the authenticity of te
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

" | 3"“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233

erms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

ting finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

{E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899  © sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - - HICE HILB89S3 SR BBMR: 200233
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS éva

v CNAS L0599

No. SHAHG2202177301

Test Report

Stability
Rectified olive oil (Third

AP

2.0hr(s)

A
TESTING

70°C

Date: 18 Feb 2022

10mg/dm?

Page 3 of 12

<3.0mg/dm?

YES
PASS

time)

Rectified olive oil (Second 2.0hr(s) 70°C - <3.0mg/dm?

time)

Rectified olive oil (First

migration)
Stability

Notes :

2.0hr(s) 70°C - <3.0mg/dm?

(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm? or 12 mg/kg.
(2) Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3 mg/dm? or 20mg/kg.
(3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004-Sensorial

examination odour and taste test

Test Method :

With reference to DIN 10955: 2004
No. of panelist: 6

Test Item(s) Limit 001 002
Test media - DW DwW
Test time (hr(s)) - 0.5 0.5
Temperature(°C) - 70 70
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale) 2.5 0 0
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale) 2.5 0 0
Conclusion PASS PASS
Notes :

Scale evaluation:

0 - no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference
2 - slight difference

3 — marked difference

4 — strong difference

DW= Distilled water

il e

% 7 \nspectmn &TestlngSemces

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !hws documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or a at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and- Condmcns aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for EIeclronlE—T‘ nts at 43 -and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issuas defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - i - HICRFILKS89S38R  BR4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

-- YES



EP!E%HI
QRS &XAsi
v CNAS L0599

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 4 of 12

(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation -Specific migration of heavy metal*

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES and ICP-MS.
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit

Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Arsenic(As) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Cadmium(Cd) ND mg/kg 0.002 ND
Chromium(Cr) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Mercury(Hg) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Lead(Pb) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Aluminium(Al) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) - mg/kg 5 ND
Lithium(Li) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) - mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Antimony(Sb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ - mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)

Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition : 70 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !ms documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on tor a at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Condmons for EIGC(FOI‘IIE—T‘ nts at jg www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

A g |

G \nspecnunuestmgsemces j'?' results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s)lssted —
by Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
3 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

0 L1, | 3Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui DistrictShanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - i - HICRFILKS89S38R  BR4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



1 A W]

AT
QGBS fVasi:
v CNAS L0599

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 5 of 12

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Arsenic(As) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Cadmium(Cd) - mg/kg 0.002 ND
Chromium(Cr) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Mercury(Hg) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Lead(Pb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Aluminium(Al) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) - mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) - mg/kg 5 ND
Lithium(Li) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) - mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Antimony(Sb) - mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ - mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Arsenic(As) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Cadmium(Cd) ND mg/kg 0.002 ND
Chromium(Cr) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Mercury(Hg) ND mag/kg 0.01 ND
Lead(Pb) ND mg/kg 0.01 ND
Aluminium(Al) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND

A g |

() \nspectmn &Testlng Semces V

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !hws documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on tor a at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Condmons for EIeclronlE—T‘ nts at 43 www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

(2 114 | 3'*BuildingNo.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (85-21) 61402553 {EAE (85-21)64953679  WWW.SgSgroup.com.cn

hE - i - HICRFILKS89S38R  BR4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS Chasi,.

v CNAS L0599

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 6 of 12
Barium(Ba) 1 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) 48 mg/kg 5 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.6 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Manganese(Mn) 0.6 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Zinc(Zn) 5 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.02 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Antimony(Sb) 0.04 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Europium (Eu) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Gadolinium(Gd) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Lanthanum(La) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Terbium(Tb) - mg/kg 0.025 ND
Europium (Eu)+ Gadolinium(Gd)+ Lanthanum(La)+ 0.05 mg/kg - ND
Terbium(Tb)

Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Specific migration of primary aromatic amine
(total)*

Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by UV-Vis.
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine - mg/kg 0.002 ND
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Unless otherwise agreed in wrltmg !ms documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on tor a at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,

subject to Terms and Condmons for EIGC(FOI‘IIE—T‘ nts at jg www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exaonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

orfir 4 H 2
e gk i -
‘ \nspecnunuestmgsemces ~ results shown in this test reportreferon!ytothe sample(s)lssted —
5 3 Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

0 L1, | 3Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui DistrictShanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

hE - Hif - HLX HILIK889S38RE  #B4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



1 A W]

AT
QGBS fVasi:
v CNAS L0599

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 7 of 12
Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine - mg/kg 0.002 ND
Sample 001
SimulantUsed : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 2.0 hr(s)
Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of primary aromatic amine 0.01 mg/kg 0.002 ND
Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :
(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
(EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation-Specific migration of
2,24 4-Tetramethyl-1,3-cyclobutanediol(TMCD)*
Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by GC-MS.
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition: 70 °C 0.5 hr(s)
Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - First
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of - mg/kg 0.5 ND

2,2,4,4-Tetramethyl-1,3-cyclobutanediol(TMCD)

Sample 001

Simulant Used :

4

[2 LI E=
? \nspecnun & Testing Services =7

3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution

overleaf, available on request or a

Unless otherwise agreed in wrltmg !ms documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification an.

results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

2012 | 3"Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District, Shanghai China ~ 200233

HE - L - HITCEH L8898 #BM: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594  HL (86-21)61156899
|

subject to Terms and Conditions for EIGC(FOI‘IIE—T‘ nts at jg www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

tESE (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



AT
CNAS
TESTING
v CNAS L0599
Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 8 of 12
Test Condition: 70 °C 0.5 hr(s)
Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Second
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of - mg/kg 0.5 ND
2,2,4,4-Tetramethyl-1,3-cyclobutanediol(TMCD)
Sample 001
Simulant Used : 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution
Test Condition : 70 °C 0.5 hr(s)
Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of 5 mg/kg 0.5 ND
2,2,4,4-Tetramethyl-1,3-cyclobutanediol(TMCD)
Stability - - - YES
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Testc

ondition & simulant were specified by client.

Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9-Extractable heavy metals*

Test Method :

Sample 002:
Simulant Used :
Test Condition :
Area/Volume

Test Item(s)
Aluminium(Al)
Antimony(Sb)
Chromium(Cr)
Cobalt(Co)
Copper(Cu)
Iron(Fe)
Manganese(Mn)
Molybdenum(Mo)

Rl

G Inspection &Testmg Semces V

With reference to EN 13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES and ICP-MS.

PASS

0.5% Citric acid (W/V) aqueous solution
70 °C 0.5 hr(s)

: 6.0 dm?kg

Limit Unit MDL  7st + 2nd Migration
35 mg/kg 0.2 ND

0.28 mg/kg 0.02 ND

1750 mg/kg 0.100 ND

0.14 mg/kg  0.01 ND
28 mg/kg 0.1 ND

280 mg/kg 0.25 0.70

12.6 mg/kg  0.25 ND

0.84 mg/kg 0.02 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !ms documsnl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on tora at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Condi(lons for EIeclronlE—Documenm at jg www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer onFy to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

L% |3“Buikding,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distict Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
I - il - TR ELKS89S3SH:  #E%: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899  © sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



EP!E%HI
QRS &XAsi
v CNAS L0599

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 9 of 12
Test Item(s) Limit Unit ~ MDL 7st+2nd Migration
Nickel(Ni) 0.98 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Silver(Ag) 0.56 mg/kg 0.03 ND
Tin (Sn) 700 mg/kg 5 ND
Vanadium(V) 0.07 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Zinc(Zn) 35 mg/kg 1 ND
Arsenic(As) 0.014 mg/kg  0.001 ND
Barium(Ba) 8.4 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Beryllium(Be) 0.07 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Cadmium(Cd) 0.035 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Lead(Pb) 0.070 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.336 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Mercury(Hg) 0.021 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Thallium(TI) 0.0007 mg/kg 0.0001 ND
Magnesium(Mg) - mg/kg 5 ND
Titanium(Ti) - mg/kg 0.05 ND
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 3rd Migration
Aluminium(Al) 5 mg/kg 0.2 ND
Antimony(Sb) 0.04 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Chromium(Cr) 0.250 mg/kg  0.100 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.02 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) 4 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Iron(Fe) 40 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Manganese(Mn) 1.8 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Molybdenum(Mo) 0.12 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.14 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Silver(Ag) 0.08 mg/kg 0.03 ND
Tin (Sn) 100 mg/kg 5 ND
Vanadium(V) 0.01 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Zinc(Zn) 5 mg/kg 1 ND
Arsenic(As) 0.002 mg/kg  0.001 ND
Barium(Ba) 1.2 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Beryllium(Be) 0.01 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Cadmium(Cd) 0.005 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Lead(Pb) 0.010 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.048 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Mercury(Hg) 0.003 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Thallium(TI) 0.0001  mg/kg 0.0001 ND
Magnesium(Mg) - mg/kg 5 ND
Titanium(Ti) - mg/kg 0.05 ND
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg !ms documsnl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on tora at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
subject to Terms and Condi(lons for EIeclronlE—Documenm at jg www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from axercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

Wi 4 2

& spection &Testmg Services jr" results shown in this test report refer onFy to the sample(s) tested .
by Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
3 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

L% |3“Buikding,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui Distict Shanghai China 200233 {E&E (86-21) 61402553 {EAE (86-21)64053670  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

thiE - il - HICEF %889 S38RE  HEA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

(2) Requirement for repeat use article: According to Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9, the
result from 3rd migration shall comply with the Specific Release Limit (SRL) and the sum of 1st and 2nd

AN
4

CNAS 5%

v CNAS L0599

No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 10 of 12

migration shall not exceed seven times of SRL for repeated use articles

Remark: Test item marked™" in this report are not included in CNAS Accredited Scope for our laboratory.

Ty
4 Inspection & Testing Services cf} {
I ~

Co.Lid

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
averleaf, lable on request or a ible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at /Iwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3*Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District,Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (85-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)84953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE - L -HRICRHWLHS89S3SRE  BRA: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

Sample photo:

AP qor
CNA 1';'&E‘MSJTlNG
CNAS L0599

Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 11 of 12

No. SHAHG2202177301

SHAHG2202177301

SHA22-021773.001

" 10010 2o Rpm
*5100.

3 40860 4

50,4050 uo ' 5

5067, 1 1

SHAHG2202177301

oz o o 'glg o8 ou

P Y L AP o e e e e L
N 00Z

0'c ol o 0w DDOI.

S op oz 0w 062 P%0s oz o o» 0 on o

,'r;oOlat o oE o

SHA22-021773.002

nts at hifp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-an
Jurlsdlchon issues defined therein. Any holder of this document s

Unless otherwise agreed in wrltmg !ms documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elecironic format documents,
-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.a:

averleaf, available on req r

subject to Terms and Conditions for EIGC(FOI‘IIE—T‘

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification an.

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
3Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China ~ 200233
thE - HE - HTRHILHSISISH  #BM: 200233 1HL (86-21) 61402594




AN L
CNAS e
v CNAS L0599

Test Report No. SHAHG2202177301 Date: 18 Feb 2022 Page 12 of 12

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

| Conditions of Service printed

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is muod by the C
athﬂ lrwww .COIT s and, lorelectronlc formnt documcnb.

overleaf, available on requ»t or nccealbio enIT-rrn
subject to Terms and s for El a :
Attention Is drawn to the 1Im1tatlon of Ilabillty. Indnmnlﬂeatlon and Jurisdictio defined there y hold

d tha d hereon r the Company's ﬁndlnus ut thn llrno of lu Intnrvontlon onl; and wilhln lhe Ilmiu u!
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ory or falsification of the content or
appearance o of this document is unlawful and offenders may be proncuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection rupurl & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

. | 3BuidingNo.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 1E&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE - i - I X HLK88IS3S R  HB4: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402594  fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2022-02-18T16:55:22+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




